Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and the decision to

proceed with development has been approved by the Board of Directors, related development

expenditures are capitalized. This includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations.

Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of commercial production.

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the unaudited statement of loss and

comprehensive loss and statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2020,

giving effect to this Policy change:

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 (Unaudited)

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Unigold Inc. – Interim Financial Statements September 30, 2021– Page 9 of 26

For the nine months ended September 30,

2020

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement
As restated

Consolidated statement of loss and

comprehensive loss $ $ $

Operating expenses
Exploration expenditures  –   1,717,337 1,717,337

All other operating expenses 1,720,655 – 1,720,655

Amortization expense   –   24,984 24,984

Net loss for the period before the undernoted 1,720,655 1,742,321 3,462,476

Foreign exchange (gain)  (9,139)  –  (9,139)

Investment income  (1,442) –   (1,442)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the

period 1,710,074 1,742,321  3,452,395

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $0.02 $0.02 $0.04

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

during the period – basic and diluted 94,158,382 94,158,382 94,158,382

For the nine months ended September 30,

2020

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement
As restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows $ $ $

Cash flows used in operating activities
Net loss for the period   (1,710,074)  (1,742,321) (3,452,395)

Adjustments to non-cash items:
Share-based compensation expense 798,828 –   798,828

Amortization   24,984   -   24,984

 (886,262)   (1,742,231)  (2,628,583)

Working capital adjustments

Other receivables

(103,728)   –

(103,728)

Other financial assets and prepaids (908,729)  –   (908,729)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   405,023  –   405,023

Net cash flows used in operating activities (1,493,696)  (1,742,321)  (3,236,017)

Cash flows used in investing activities
Property, plant and equipment (149,154) - (149,154)

Exploration and evaluation assets (1,742,321)  1,742,321   –

Net cash flows used in investing activities   (1,891,475) 1,742,321  (149,154)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 (Unaudited)

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Unigold Inc. – Interim Financial Statements September 30, 2021– Page 10 of 26

(d) Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting

periods on or after January 1, 2021 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant

impact to the Corporation and have been excluded. The following have not been adopted effective